Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 23rd April, 2018

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 23rd April, 2018

at10.00 am .
Derek Macnab
Acting Chief Executive
Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 564246)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings, S Neville and C P Pond

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

4, EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
5 Application for a Hackney 1

carriage Drivers Licence —
Mr Hasan




Licensing Sub-Committee Monday, 23 April 2018

6 Local Government 1
(Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1976 as amended &
Town & Police Clauses
Act 1847 - Mr A Ahmed

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 & TOWN &
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR Z HASAN (Pages 9 - 10)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AS
AMENDED & TOWN & POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - MR A AHMED (Pages 11 -
12)
(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.

7. INCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

(Director of Governance) To invite the public and press back into the meeting for the
remaining items of business.

8.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SUWALKI, 120 RODING ROAD,
LOUGHTON, IG10 3EJ (Pages 13 - 54)

(Director of Neighbourhoods) To consider the attached report.



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee - Terms of Reference

(1) The full Committee shall comprise 15 Councillors appointed by the Council at
it's annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Appendix 1, and the legislation listed in Appendix
2, a Subcommittee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn from the
members of the full Committee shall be formed. Any such Subcommittee shall
include, by rota, one of the six Licensing Subcommittee Chairmen appointed at each
Annual Council meeting.

(3) The Quorum for the Committee is set out in the Rules s
[...]
es
supervisor

If a police objection

All other cases

Request to be removed as
designated premises
supervisor

All cases

Application for transfer of
premises licence

If a police objection

All other cases

Applications for interim
Authorities

If a police objection

All other cases

Application to review
premises licence/club
premises certificate

All cases

Decision on whether a
complaint is irrelevant
frivolous vexatious etc

All cases

Decision to object when
local authority is a
consultee and not the
relevant authority
considering the application

All cases

Determination of a police
objection to a temporary
event notice

All cases

All policy matters except
the formulation of the
statement of licensing

policy

All cases

Page 4




Article 8
Appendix 2

LIST OF STATUTORY POWERS

Those functions pertaining to licensing and registration and permits and consents contained
in the following legislation and any regulations, orders, byelaws or other subsidiary
legislation made under the above Acts:

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963
Breeding & Sale of Dogs (Welfare) Act 1999
Breeding of Dogs Act 1973

Breeding of Dogs Act 1991

Caravan Sites & Control of Development Act 1960
Caravan Sites Act 1968

Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976

Gambling Act 2005

Guard Dogs Act 1975

House to House Collections Act 1939

Licensing Act 2003

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
Pet Animals Act 1951

Pet Animals Act 1951 (Amendment) Act 1983
Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013

The Game Act 1831

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Page 5



Article 8

APPENDIX 3

PART A - CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUBCOMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the associated
subcommittees.

1.1

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

General Conduct

All
[...]
iven in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of meeting: 239 April 2018

Subject: Applicant for a premises Licence for Suwalki, 120 Epplng ForeSt
Roding Road, Loughton, IG10 3EJ DiStriCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Mrs Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services: Adrian Hendry

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Suwalki Uk LTD, For a new premises Licence at
120 Roding Road, Loughton, IG10 3EJ. The application is for the Supply of Alcohol Monday
to Saturday 07:00am-21:00 and Sunday 07:00-18:00.The application was received on the
07" March 2018.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

7 The authority has received representations from two local residents, which are also
attached. Responses have been received from The Police and the Essex Fire Service, who
have no objections. Loughton Town Council have no objection on the granting of this
Licence, however they have requested and the applicant has agreed for the Licence to
commence from 08:00am rather than 07:00am, in accordance with local shops in the vicinity.

Page 13



8 The Obijections relate to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9 The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

10 Sections 2.1 to 2.32 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
e the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Sub-
committee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
e the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to

(a) the content of this report and representations

(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing

(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy

(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and

(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal

I
[...]
 regulated entertainment

Will you be providing recorded music?

C Yes & No

Section 12 of 21

PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment
Will you be providing performances of dance? Page 21

3 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or
performances of dance?

 Yes

D)

No

Section 14 of 21

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Will you be providing late night refreshment?

 Yes ¢ No

Section 15 of 21

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Will you be selling or supplying alcohol?

= Yes C No
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY , Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start E’ End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
N — N Sk
TUESDAY
Start End [21:00 |
son [ ] e [
WEDNESDAY
Start End [21:00
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
Start End
Start I:’ End [:
SATURDAY
son [ d [
Page 22

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMS0 2009




Continued from previous page...

Start [07:00 |
sart [ ]

Will the sale of alcohol be for consumption:

SUNDAY

 Onthe premises

State any seasonal variations

(¢ Off the premises

End
End

 Both

—

If the sale of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of alcohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed in the

column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on t
[...]
wingly or.recklessly-te make a false
statementiin connedtion with an application which could
lead to a fine on summary, convietion (maximun £5000)




Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail |
Data © Crown Copyright & Database Right | 2
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015 [

€

Epping Forest
District Cc_)uncil

Suwalki 120 Roding Road, Loughton, IG10 23mbte: 12/04/2018

Page 45

Scale: 1:750

Name: arcgis




Handan Ibrahim

From: Debra Paris <Debra.Paris@loughton-tc.gov.uk>
Sent: 12 April 2018 09:27

To: Handan Ibrahim

Subject: RE: Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton 1G10 3EJ

Good Morning Handan

| have looked at the minutes from the PLC Meeting when this application was discussed (see below) and it was
clearly stated that the Committee “requested that the licensing hours should not commence earlier than those of the
neighbouring property, Roding Food & Wine, 119 Roding Road, 1G10 3E4”. Therefore, as the applicant has now
agreed for the licence to commence from 8.00am rather than 7.00am, in accordance with Roding Food & Wine, the
committee would have no abjection to the granting of this licence.

PL420 Licensing Applications

420.1 Notice of application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of
Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton, 1G10 3EJ
The Committee had NO OBIECTION to this licensing application, but requested that the licensing
hours should not commence earlier than those of the neighbouring property, Roding Food & Wine,
119 Roding Road, IG10 3EJ for the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm in this residential area.

Kind regards
Debra

Debra Paris

Planning and Licensing Committee Clerk

Loughton Town Council

Loughton Library & Tawn Hall, Traps Hill, Loughton, Essex 1G10 1HD
Tel: 020 8508 4200 (Extn: 1002)

Fax: 020 8508 4400

E-mail contact@loughton-tc.gov.uk

Web: www.loughton-tc.gov.uk

i LOCAL COUNCIL
il AWARD SCHEME
"QUALITY GOLD

Disclaimer: This emall {including attachments) is intended for the recipient(s) named above. It may contain confidentia! or privileged information and should not be read,
copied or atherwise used by any other person unless express permission is given. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying Is not permitted. If you are not a named
recipient, please contact the sender and delete the email from your system. Please be aware that e-mail communication Is not guaranteed to be secure. This e-mail has
been checked for viruses but no responstbility is accepted for any damage caused by transmission of thls e-mail. Opinions expressed may be those of the author and do
not necessarily represent the view of Loughton Town Council.

From: Handan Ibrahim [mailto:hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 April 2018 16:47

To: Debra Paris

Subject: RE: Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton 1G10 3EJ

Hi Debra,

Following on from our conversation this afternoon, | have spoken to the applicant Mr Thomas Lankutis and he has
agreed to change the licensing start time from 07:00am to 08:00am if this helps.

Page 46



If you can let me know your decision by tomorrow morning as | have to get the report ready for the hearing.
Thank you

Kind Regards

Mrs Handan lbrahim

Licensing Compliance Officer

Tel: 019925 64153

Email: hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

From: Debra Paris [mailto:Debra.Paris@loughton-tc.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 April 2018 14:34

To: Handan Ibrahim

Subject: RE: Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton 1G10 3E)

Hi Handan
I'l have to come back to you on this tomorrow. | need to refer it to the Town Clerk and she is off this afternoon.

Best wishes
Debra

From: Handan Ibfahim [majlto:hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 April 2018 10:25
To: Debra Paris
Subject: RE: Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton IG10 3E)

Hi Debra,

Thank you for updating me on the Town Councils decision for the above premise, however for clarity please can you
advise if you would like the decision about the opening hours to be included in the hearing. iIf so it will have to be as
an objection.

Thank you

Kind Regards

Mrs Handan Ibrahim
Licensing Compliance Officer
Tel: 019925 64153

Email: hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

From: Debra Paris [mailto; Debra.Paris@lgughton-tc.
Sent: 28 March 2018 15:58
To: Licensing
Subject: Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton I1G10 3EJ
. nge 47



Dear Licensing

Please see below the comments of the Planning & Licensing Committee regarding the above Licensing application,
following our meeting held on Monday, 26 March 2018:

Licensing Applications

420.1 Notice of application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of
Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton, 1G10 3EJ
The Committee had NO OBJECTION to this licensing application, but requested that the licensing
hours should not commence earlier than those of the neighbouring property, Roding Food & Wine,
119 Roding Road, 1G10 3EI for the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children
from harm in this residential area.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this email.

Regards

Debra Paris

Planning and Licensing Commitlee Clerk

Loughton Town Council

Loughton Library & Town Hall, Traps Hill, Loughton, Essex 1G10 1HD
Tel: 020 8508 4200 {Extn: 1002)

Fax: 0208508 4400

E-mail n loughton-tc.gov.uk

Web: www.loughton-tc.gov.uk

f LOCAL COUNCIL
il AWARD SCHEME
"QUALITY GOLD

Disclaimer: This email {including attachments) is intended far the reciplent{s) named above. It may contain confidential or privileged Information and should not be read,
copled or otherwise used by any other person unless express permissian Is given. Any unauthorised use, disclosure or copying is not permitted, If you are not a named
reciplent, please contact the sender and delete the email from your system. Please be aware that e-mall communicaticn is not guaranteed to be secure. This e-mail has
been checked for viruses but no responsibility Is accepted for any damage caused by transmisslon of this e-mail. O
[...]
nder the influence of alcohol at a time
> when the school children are going to school, we already have one Shop
> opposite that sells it from 7 .30am] | have a small business across

> the rd in valleyhill and can’t believe the council would consider such

> a license. | feel it would encourage , especially in the summer months
> trouble and disruption to the area. We struggle now keeping the area
> safe.thankyou for the opportunity to have my say

>

> Linda Thoirs

>[v2Vey hill, Loughton. Essex-

>

>

> DISCLAIMER

> This email is for the use of the intended recipients only. Any opinion

> or advice it contains is that of the sender and does not bind the

> authority in any way. If you have received it in error, please notify

> the sender immediately and then delete the message. If you are not the
> intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this email.
> We have taken precautions to minimise the risk of transmitting

> software viruses, but we advise that you carry out your oawn virus

> checks on an attachment to this message. We cannot accept liability

> for any loss or damage caused by software viruses.

>

> Internet email is not a secure communication medium, and we advise
> that you observe this lack of security when emailing us.

>

> Epping Forest District Council

> Postmaster@Eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 54



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 - Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence -  Mr Z Hasan
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 as amended & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 - Mr A Ahmed
	8 Application for a Premises Licence for Suwalki, 120 Roding Road, Loughton,  IG10 3EJ
	Swalki_Redacted3






Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 23 April 2018

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Time: 10.00 -10.32 am
High Street, Epping

Members R Morgan (Chairman), J Jennings, S Neville and C P Pond

Present:

Other

Councillors:

Apologies:

Officers L Cole (Legal Services Officer), D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer),

Present: H Ibrahim (Licensing Officer) and A Hendry (Senior Democratic Services
Officer)

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member's Code of
Conduct.

87. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS

The Sub-Committee noted the agreed procedure for the conduct of business.
88. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED:

(1) That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in the following paragraph of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) or were confidential under Section

100(A)(2):
Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
5 Application for a
Hackney Carriage 1
Driver's Licence — Mr
Zoeb Hasan.
6 Application for a
Hackney Carraige
Drivers Licence — Mr 1

Ashuque Ahmed.



Licensing Sub-Committee 23 April 2018

89.

90.

91.

92.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 & TOWN &
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR Z HASAN

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's
Licence by Mr Z Hasan. The three Councillors that presided over this item were
Councillor R Morgan (Chairman), Councillor J Jennings and Councillor S Neville.
Members noted that Officers did not have delegated powers to grant this application
and, as a result, the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee.

The Chairman welcomed the Applicant and introduced the Members and Officers
present. The Licensing Officer informed the Sub-Committee of the circumstances
under which the Licence could not be issued under delegated authority.

The Applicant made a short statement in support of his application before answering
a number of questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. The Applicant then
made a short closing statement to the Sub-Committee before the Chairman
requested that the Applicant leave the Chamber whilst the Sub-Committee
considered the application.

The Chairman invited the Applicant back into the Chamber and informed him of the
Sub-Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Private Hire Driver's Licence by Mr Z Hasan be
granted for a period of three years, subject to the applicant passing the
Council’s knowledge test.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 AS
AMENDED & TOWN & POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - MR A AHMED

The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn after the
publication of the agenda for the meeting.

INCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That the public and press be invited back into the meeting for the remaining
items of business.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR SUWALKI, 120 RODING ROAD,
LOUGHTON, I1G10 3EJ

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan
(Chairman), S Neville and Caroline Pond.

The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. The
Chairman welcomed Mr T Lankutis, the applicant and business partner for the
premises.

a) The Application before the Sub-Committee



Licensing Sub-Committee 23 April 2018

The Licensing Compliance Officer H Ibrahim introduced the application. The
application had been made by Suwalki UK Ltd, for a new premises Licence at 120
Roding Road, Loughton. The application was for the supply of Alcohol Monday to
Saturday 07:00 to 21:00 and Sundays 07:00 to 18:00. The application had been
received on 7" March 2018.

The authority had received representations from two local residents. The Police and
Essex Fire Service had no objections. Loughton Town Council had no objections to
the granting of the licence; however they had requested that the Licence should
commence at 08:00 rather than 07:00, in accordance with local shops in the vicinity.
The applicant had agreed to this.

b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Lankutis noted that they were already a news agent that also stocked Eastern
European products. They would like to expand and also sell alcohol to make their
shop a ‘one stop’ shop.

c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

A Sub-Committee member asked if Mr Lankutis was the designated premises
supervisor. Mr Lankutis replied that he was. When asked if he had done this before,
he replied that yes, he had been a premises supervisor at another establishment.
Another Sub-Committee member asked if he was happy to accept the proposed
change in hours. Mr Lankutis replied that he was happy to accept that. He had only
asked for a 07:00 start as they were a newsagent and that was when they opened.

The Chairman noted that the other objections received were not considered to be
valid Licensing objections.

d) Closing Statement from the Applicant
The applicant had nothing to add to his original statement.
e) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee
The Chairman requested that the applicant withdraw from the chamber while they
considered the application in private. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee
received no further advice from the officers present.
RESOLVED:
1) That the application for a new premises Licence for Suwalki, 120 Roding
Road, Loughton, 1G10 3EJ be granted subject to the conditions which
were consistent with the Operating Schedule and the Council’'s mandatory
conditions; and
2) that the opening hours be amended to:
e Monday to Saturdays — 08:00 to 21:00; and
e Sundays — 08:00 to 18:00.

CHAIRMAN



